The plan assets at the end of the reporting period do not include any equities held in the Group, nor does the Group use or occupy any of the
plan assets.

Sensitivity analysis for principal assumptions used to measure plan liabilities
There are inherent uncertainties surrounding the financial assumptions adopted in calculating the actuarial valuation of the Group’s defined
benefit pension plans. The following table analyses, for the Group’s pension plans, the estimated impact on the plan liabilities resulting from
changes to key actuarial assumptions, with all other assumptions remaining constant.

The sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in the
assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. The impact on the plan liabilities has been
calculated using the projected unit credit method, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised on
the Group balance sheet.

There have been no changes from the previous year in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis.

ROI plans UK plans

2017
Assumption Change in assumption

Increase
€’m

Decrease
€’m

Increase
€’m

Decrease
€’m

Discount rate 0.25% movement (5.3) 5.6 (4.2) 4.5
Price inflation 0.25% movement 1.8 (1.9) 3.3 (3.4)
Longevity 1 year movement 3.6 (3.5) 4.2 (4.5)
Future salary increases*
Future pension increases

ROI plans UK plans

2016
Assumption Change in assumption

Increase
€’m

Decrease
€’m

Increase
€’m

Decrease
€’m

Discount rate 0.25% movement (16.0) 16.8 (4.8) 5.1
Price inflation 0.25% movement 5.5 (5.4) 3.5 (3.4)
Longevity 1 year movement 10.7 (10.4) 4.3 (4.3)
Future salary increases*
Future pension increases

* The majority of the defined benefit plans are career average plans. As a result, future salary increases will not have a material impact on the plan liabilities.

 There are no future pension increases agreed in the material defined benefit pension plans.

158
Glanbia plc | Annual Report and Financial Statements 2017

9.  Retirement benefit obligations continued

ROI plans
€’m

UK plans
€’m

Expected contributions to the defined benefit pension plans for the coming year 2.2 3.9

ROI plans
Years

UK plans
Years

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit plans 18 16